RESOLUTION NO. 1548

A Resolution Revising the District's Electric Service Rate Schedules

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 832 and subsequent amendments have set forth the General Policy Provisions and Electric Rate Schedules of the District; and

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 1538 adopted the latest amendments to the General Policy Provisions and Electric Rate Schedules of the District; and

WHEREAS, the District installed automated metering infrastructure that allows meters to be read on a monthly basis in 2010 and began monthly billing in 2010; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 832 states in part, that all bills ... "are due and payable upon receipt, and become delinquent fifteen days from mailing date."; and

WHEREAS, staff has determined it is the best interest of its customers to extend the length of time customers have to pay their bills from 15 days to 26 days; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Okanogan County authorizes the amendment to Resolution No. 832, Section H, Section 3.1 effective immediately, to read, "All bills rendered for service and minimum charges are due and payable upon receipt, and become delinquent twenty-six days from the mailing date."

PASSED AND APPROVED this 9th day of October, 2012.

Trish Butler, President

David A. Womack, Vice President

ATTEST:

Ernest J. Bolz, Secretary

APPROVED:

Michael D. Howe, Legal Counsel